held-to-maturity securities: investing activities under
IFRS (operating activities under Belgian GAAP)

��purchase and sale of treasury shares: financing
activities under IFRS (operating activities under
Belgian GAAP).

 EUR m 1Q 2004 1Q 2005
PRO FORMA

Net cash from (used in) operating activities - 2 194 - 3 039
Net cash  from (used in) investing activities -  30 -  812
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities   495  1 600
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - 1 729 - 2 251
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  5 218  10 874
Effects of exchange rate changes on opening cash and cash equivalents -  224   63
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  3 264  8 686
N.B.: the ref erence f igures are not f ully  comparable with the current period f igures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only  applied f or the current period, without restatement of  the
ref erence f igures.

EUR m Issued and
paid up

share
capital

Share
premium

Treasury
shares

Revaluation
reserve

(AFS invest-
ments)

Hedging
reserve

(cash flow
hedges)

Reserves Translation
differences

Parent
share-

holders'
equity

Minority
interest

Total
Equity

31-03-2004 PRO FORMA
Balance at the beginning of the year  1 233  4 124   0   0   0  5 902   0  11 259  1 839  13 098

Capital increase   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
Net profit for the period   0   0   0   0   0   376   0   376   0   376
Dividends   0   0   0   0   0 -  458   0 -  458   0 -  458
Other   0   0   0   0   0 -  11 -  26 -  37 -  12 -  49

Total change   0   0   0   0   0 -  93 -  26 -  119 -  12 -  131

Balance at the end of the period  1 233  4 124   0   0   0  5 809 -  26  11 139  1 827  12 967

31-03-2005
Balance at the beginning of the year  1 234  4 130   0   0   0  7 002 -  38  12 328  1 771  14 099

0   185 -  340  1 131   9 -  177   0   808 0   808

Capital increase   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
(Derivatives on) treasury shares   0   0 -  198   0   0   0   0 -  198   0 -  198
Net profit for the period   0   0   0   0   0   717   0   717   0   717
Dividends   0   0   0   0   0 -  674   0 -  674   0 -  674
Other   0   0   0   216   12 -  3   109   334 -  141   193
Total change   0   185 -  538  1 347   21 -  137   109   987 -  141   846
Balance at the end of the period  1 234  4 315 -  538  1 347   21  6 865   71  13 316  1 630  14 946

of which revaluation reserve for shares   765
of which revaluation reserve for bonds   581
of which revaluation reserve for other assets than bonds and shares   1

N.B.: the reference figures are not fully comparable with the current period figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied for the current period, without restatement of the reference figures.

First-time application IAS32/39 and IFRS4
on 01-01-2005

 23

NNNNOTESOTESOTESOTES

Provided here is a limited selection of the notes to the
accounts that will appear in the 2005 Annual Report.

1 Statement of compliance

[…]

Total assets  241 216  21 055   696  31 116  1 423   702  296 208

 230 006  18 560   121  30 081   261  2 234  281 262

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

N.B.: the reference figures are not fully comparable with the current period figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied for the current period, without restatement of the reference figures.

 32

4b Segment reporting by geographic segment

The geographic segmentation is based on the
location where the services are rendered. In other
words, for the balance sheet, the location of the
branch or subsidiary determines in which segment it
is included. Since at least 95% of the customers are
local customers, this principle is also observed in the
geographical segmentation of the income statement.

More detailed geographic segmentation figures for
balance sheet items are provided in the various
notes to the balance sheet. These breakdowns are
based on the geographic location of the
counterparty.

EUR m Belgium
Central
Europe

Rest of
the world

Inter-
segment

elimi-
nations

KBC
Group

1Q 2004 (PRO FORMA)
Gross income  2 002   554   619   0  3 175
31/12/2004 (PRO FORMA)
Total assets  168 028  30 043  87 092   0  285 163

 153 802  29 199  88 063   0  271 064

1Q 2005
Gross income  1 497   731   528   0  2 756
31/03/2005
Total assets  176 255  32 716  87 237   0  296 208

 161 413  31 549  88 300   0  281 262

N.B.: the reference figures are not fully comparable with the current period figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied for the current period, without
restatement of the reference figures.

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

 33

5 Technical accounts, insurance

The technical accounts as presented below differ from the
presentation of the consolidated income statement of the
KBC Group. The main differences are:
�� a breakdown is provided in insurance contracts (Life

versus Non-Life), investment contracts (with DPF
versus without DPF) and the non-technical account.

�� technical charges include the internal cost of handling
non-life claims

�� the investment income and charges include the
internal cost of investment. In the group income

statement, the investment income is broken down into
the various P/L lines (net interest income, dividend
income, net gains from financial instruments at fair
value, net realised gains from available-for-sale
assets, net fee and commission income and other
income).

Note: IFRS4 is only applied for the current period figures,
which explains why no figures regarding �Investment
contracts� are given for the reference period.

with DPF without DPF
EUR m Life Non-life Total (Life) (Life)

1Q 2004 (PRO FORMA)
Gross earned premiums   879   396   1 275 - -   0   1 275

- -
Gross technical charges -   981 -   287 -   1 268 - -   0 -   1 268
   Gross claims paid -   367 -   207 -   573 - -   0 -   573
   Gross provision for claims outstanding -   2 -   64 -   66 - -   0 -   66
   Bonuses and rebates   13   0   13 - -   0   13
   Other technical provisions -   627 -   6 -   633 - -   0 -   633
   Other technical income and charges   1 -   10 -   10 - -   0 -   10

- -
Investment income and charges   149 -   8   141 - - -   16   126
   Investment income   0   0   0 - -   199   199
   Value adjustments   80   0   80 - - -   133 -   53
   Investment charges   0   0   0 - - -   17 -   17
   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0 - - -   3 -   3
   Allocation to the technical accounts   70 -   8   62 - - -   62   0

- -
General administrative expenses -   46 -   130 -   176 - -   0 -   176
   Net acquisition costs -   36 -   101 -   137 - -   0 -   137
   Administrative expenses -   10 -   29 -   39 - -   0 -   39

- -
Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0 - -   0   0

- -
Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0 - -   3   3- -
Ceded reinsurance result -   1 -   4 -   5 - -   0 -   5
   Technical charges   0   20   20 - -   0   20
   Fee and commission expense   0   5   5 - -   0   5
   Interest expense deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0 - -   0   0
   Earned premiums -   1 -   29 -   30 - -   0 -   30

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   0 -   33 -   33 - - -   12 -   45

1Q 2005
Gross earned premiums   136   415   550   179   0   0   729

Gross technical charges -   136 -   270 -   406 -   229 -   35   0 -   670
   Gross claims paid -   130 -   200 -   329 -   54   0   0 -   383
   Gross provision for claims outstanding   14 -   60 -   46   15   0   0 -   31
   Bonuses and rebates   3   0   2   14   0   0   16
   Other technical provisions -   22 -   4 -   26 -   203 -   50   0 -   279
   Other technical income and charges   0 -   7 -   7   0   15   0   8

Investment income and charges   57   44   101   42   51   90   284
   Investment income   0   0   0   0   0   277   277
   Value adjustments   0   0   0   0   51   0   51
   Investment charges   0   0   0   0   0 -   48 -   48
   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0   0   0   3   3
   Allocation to the technical accounts   57   44   101   42   0 -   143   0

General administrative expenses -   31 -   133 -   164 -   10 -   11   0 -   185
   Net acquisition costs -   22 -   94 -   116 -   6 -   9   0 -   131
   Administrative expenses -   9 -   39 -   48 -   4 -   2   0 -   54

Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0   0   0 -   1 -   1

Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Ceded reinsurance result   0 -   16 -   16   0   0   0 -   17
   Technical charges   1   6   7   0   0   0   7
   Fee and commission expense   0   5   5   0   0   0   5
   Interest expense deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0   0   0 -   1 -   1
   Earned premiums -   2 -   27 -   28   0   0   0 -   28

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   25   39   65 -   19   6   89   140

[…]

established active markets are used to determine the
fair value of financial assets or financial liabilities.
Otherwise, fair value will be obtained :

• by reference to recent �at arm�s length� market
transactions between knowledgeable, willing
parties.

• by using a valuation technique (discounted cash
flow analysis and option pricing techniques).
The valuation technique incorporates all factors
that market participants would consider in setting a
price and is consistent with accepted economic
methodologies used for pricing financial
instruments.

• by using the European Venture Capital
Association (EVCA) rules for private equity.

Note:
• Market value adjustments are recognized on all

positions that are measured at fair value, with fair
value changes being reported in net profit or loss,
to cover close-out costs, adjustments for less
liquid positions or markets, mark-to-model linked
valuation adjustments, counterparty exposures,
liquidity management and operations-related
costs.

EUR m

ASSETS L&R HTM AFS HFT (*) FIFV Total

31-12-2004 PRO FORMA

Cash and balances with central banks - - - - -  1 553

- - - - -  8 078
Loans and advances to banks - - - - -  38 463
Loans and advances to customers - - - - -  111 177
Fixed-income securities - - - - -  79 275
Equity instruments - - - - -  19 587
Derivative financial instruments - - - - -  15 376

31-03-2005

Cash and balances with central banks  1 587   0   0   0   0  1 587

  71   119  5 454   996   892  7 532
Loans and advances to banks  23 952   18   108  6 239  13 672  43 989
Loans and advances to customers  95 388   0   0  4 301  8 733  108 422
Fixed-income securities  1 436  9 423  32 126  20 040  20 593  83 618
Equity instruments   0   0  5 185  14 627  4 417  24 229
Derivative financial instruments   0   0   0  16 209   0  16 209

LIABILITIES Funding Trading (*) FIFV Total

31-12-2004 PRO FORMA

Deposits from banks - - - - -  55 083
Deposits from customers and debt securities - - - - -  157 712
Derivative financial instruments - - - - -  17 728
Liabilities under Investment contracts - - - - -  3 931

31-03-2005

Deposits from banks  50 471  3 660   0   0   0  54 132
Deposits from customers and debt securities  154 959  11 515   0   0   0  166 474
Derivative financial instruments   0  20 366   0   0   0  20 366
Liabilities under Investment contracts   0   0   0   0  4 195  4 195

(*) Trading as well as hedging derivatives are classified as  trading.

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for
rediscounting with central banks

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for
rediscounting with central banks

N.B.: the reference figures are not fully comparable with the current period figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied for the current period, without restatement of the reference figures.

 36

8 Loans and advances to customers

9 Impairment for loan losses